

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
NO. SJC-11893

---

COMMONWEALTH  
Appellee

v.

JOHN C. DEPIERO  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
THE CAMBRIDGE DISTRICT COURT

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FILED BY THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

Respectfully submitted,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

BY: Daniel K. Gelb, Esquire  
BBO# 659703  
VICE CHAIR, FIRST CIRCUIT  
NACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE  
GELB & GELB LLP  
84 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 345-0010 (T)  
(617) 345-0009 (F)  
dgelb@gelbgelb.com

October 26, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....5

ISSUE PRESENTED.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. When The Basis For A Motor Vehicle Stop Is A Stand-Alone  
Anonymous 911 Telephone Call The *Aguilar-Spinelli Test*  
Should Apply To The Reasonable Suspicion Determination

II. Anonymous 911 Calls Are Not Inherently Self-Verifying And  
Evolving Technology Requires The Modernization of How The  
Reliability Is Determined.

CONCLUSION .....15

Mass. R. A. P. 16(k) CERTIFICATION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18

APPENDIX A.....19

APPENDIX A.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aguilar v. Texas*,  
378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964) ..... 6, 9

*Commonwealth v. Alvarado*,  
423 Mass. 266, 667 N.E.2d 856 (1996) ..... 11, 12, 15

*Commonwealth v. Connolly*,  
394 Mass. 169 (1985) ..... 13, 14

*Commonwealth v. Couture*,  
407 Mass. 178, 552 N.E.2d 538 ..... 12

*Commonwealth v. Depiero*,  
supra, 87 Mass. App. Ct. 105 (2015) ..... 7, 8, 9, 14

*Commonwealth v. Depina*,  
456 Mass. 238, 922 N.E.2d 778 (2010) ..... 8

*Commonwealth v. Toole*,  
389 Mass. 159, 448 N.E.2d 1264 (1983) ..... 12

*Commonwealth v. Upton*,  
394 Mass. 363, 476 N.E.2d 548 (1985) ..... 10, 12

*Commonwealth v. Wren*,  
391 Mass. 705, 463 N.E.2d 344 (1984) ..... 7, 11

*Comonwealth v. Lyons*,  
409 Mass. 16, 564 N.E.2d 390 (1990) ..... 10, 11

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983) ..... 10

*Navarette v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 1683, 188 L. Ed. 2d 680 (2014) .... 6, 7, 10, 11, 16

*Spinelli v. United States*,  
393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969) ..... 6, 9

**STATUTES**

M.G.L. c. 90 s. 24..... 13

**RULES**

Mass. R. A. P. 16(a)(6) ..... 17

Mass. R. A. P. 16(e) ..... 17

Mass. R. A. P. 16(f) ..... 17

Mass. R. A. P. 16(h) ..... 17

Mass. R. A. P. 16(k) ..... 2, 16

Mass. R. A. P. 18 ..... 17

Mass. R. A. P. 20 ..... 17

**TREATISES**

14A Mass. Prac., Summary Of Basic Law § 7.54..... 10

**OTHER SOURCES**

"Swatting away prank 911 calls irritating for  
cops, lawmakers," USA Today (April 29, 2015)  
(<http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/04/29/swatting-prank-parsippany/26582541/>) (APPENDIX A) . . . . . 14

National 911 Program "Public Safety Information  
on 'SWATTING'" (<http://www.911.gov/pdf/PublicSafetyInfo-Swatting-may2015.pdf>) (APPENDIX B) . . . . . .15
